Cash and bank balances	  144,228 	  -   	  -   	  144,228
				   Trade payables		   (450,368)	  (33,884)	  (20,638)	 (504,890)
				   Other payables 		   (7,523)	  -   	  -   	 (7,523)
				   Amount due to associates	  (366)	  -   	  -   	 (366)

						   553,183 	  (33,884)	  (20,638)	  498,661

				   2022
				   Trade receivables		   1,279,880 	  -   	  -   	  1,279,880
				   Other receivables		   2,786 	  -   	  -   	  2,786
				   Cash and bank balances	  800,443 	  -   	  -   	  800,443
				   Trade payables		   (1,125,754)	  (39,757)	  -   	 (1,165,511)
				   Other payables 		   (8,940)	  -   	  -   	 (8,940)

						   948,415 	  (39,757)	  -   	  908,658

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023 (cont’d)

TRI-MODE SYSTEM (M) BERHAD	 ANNUAL REPORT 2023126

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

			   (a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR and AUD exchange rates
against RM, with all other variables held constant.

					   	 2023		  2022
						   Effect on		  Effect on
					   Changes in	 profit before	 Changes in	 profit before
					   currency rate	 tax	 currency rate	 tax
						   RM 		   RM

				   Group
				   USD	 Strengthened 5%	  25,987 	 Strengthened 5%	  78,582
					   Weakened 5%	  (25,987)	 Weakened 5%	 (78,582)
				   EUR	 Strengthened 5%	  (2,112)	 Strengthened 5%	 (2,374)
					   Weakened 5%	  2,112 	 Weakened 5%	  2,374
				   AUD	 Strengthened 5%	  (1,032)	 Strengthened 5%	 -
					   Weakened 5%	  1,032 	 Weakened 5%	  -

				   Company
				   USD	 Strengthened 5%	  27,659 	 Strengthened 5%	  211,246
					   Weakened 5%	  (27,659)	 Weakened 5%	 (211,246)
				   EUR	 Strengthened 5%	  (1,694)	 Strengthened 5%	 (449)
					   Weakened 5%	  1,694 	 Weakened 5%	  449
				   AUD	 Strengthened 5%	  (1,032)	 Strengthened 5%	  -
					   Weakened 5%	  1,032 	 Weakened 5%	  -

			   (b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest
rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks by placing them
at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at